NATIONAL, RAILRQOAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 22041
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CL- 22085

David P. Twomey, Referee

SBrot herhood of Railway, Arline and
Steanship Cerks, Freight Handlers,
( Exoress and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Blgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee Of the Brother hood
(GL-8391)t hat :

1. The Carrier violated the effective Cerks' Agreement When
following an i nvestigation on May &, 1976, it arbitrarily and capriciously
suspended Cerk W J. Shukitis fromservice for a period of thirty (30)
days, commencing With May 10, 1976, and continuing through June 8, 1976,
after it failed to sustain the charge as well as denying him a fair and
inpartial investigation.

2. The Carrier shall now compensate Clerk W 4. Shukitis for
all time lost as a result of this suspension from service and that his
record be cleared of the charges placed agai nst him.

opTToN OF BOARD: The Claiment, M, W J. Shukitis, was the incumbent
of Position gr-55, Assistant Chief Yard Clerk, with
hours of WOrk from 4:00 P.M to0 12:00 midnight and havi ng rest days of
Monday and Tuesday. The Claimant is al so Local Chairman of the

Organi zation.  On April 21, 1976, Gerk A J. Piwowar, whose tour of duty
was completed at 4:00 P. M, sought out the Claimant at his work | ocation
to ask his assistance as a Union Official concerning the manner in which
he was being treated on his vacation relief position at the Carrier's
Gary Agency. (O erk piwowar related his story to the Claimant. The
Claimant then called the Agency and asked to speak to Agent Culver, who
returned the call at approximeately Lk:30 2. M A tel ephone conversation
followed. By letter dated April 28, 1976 the Claimmnt was notified to
appear at a formal -investigation concerning the follow ng charges:

1. That you allegedly engaged in the conduct of
union oriented activities while on duty and
wi thout proper permissicn at or about 4:30 p.m.
on April 21, 1976, involving agency clerk
A J. Piwowar.
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2. That you al | egedl y engaged i n conduct. unbecoming
an employe in your conversation wth Agent
B. J. Culver at or about %:30 p.m on April 21,
1976.

By letter dated Mey 10, 1976 the Carrier notified the Claimant that he
was suspended for30 days as foll ows:

"Formal investigation was held in the Transportation
Department Conference Room, Main O fice Building, Kirk
Yard, Gary, Indiana, commencing at 9:33 a.m on Tuesday,
May L, 1976, at which you and your representatives were
present. At this investigationit was determined:

1. That you engaged in the conduct of union oriented
activities while on duty and without proper
permission at or about 4%:30 p.m. on April 21, 1976,
I nvol ving Agency Clerk A J. Piwowar, in that as
brought out in the testimony you (1) discussed a_...... ...
grievance wth Cerk A J. Piwowar and Agent B. Ji -

Cul ver at or about k:30 p.m on that date; (2)

you wereon duty and did not have proper permission

to engage -in such union oriented activities; -and - -- -
(3) this action by you was taken in spite of prior
carrier instructions that such activities by you,

while on duty, were to be discontinued.

2. That you engsged i n conduct unbecoming an employe
in your conversation with Agent B. J. Cul ver at
or about 4:30 p.m. ONn April 21, 1976, i N that as
brought out in the testinony (1) you were agitated
and not using your normal tone of voice (that the
tone of voice was higher than necessary to overcome
any noi se level iz the office) and (2) your choice
of words was notappropriate for use and discussion
Wi th anot her employe Or supervisor.

For your responsibility in this matter you are hereby sus-
pended from the service of the Elgin, Joliet and Eastern

Rai | way Company for a period of thirty (30) days, commencing
on May 10, 1976 and continuing through June 8, 1976.
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"Your personsl record was reviewed and consi dered,

inpart, inthe determination of the degree of
discipline assessed...."

We find thé. charges were adequate to allow fckféfiéiéﬁﬁ??cs_
prepare a defense. . We find that the carrier's use of Exhibit "j" pefore
this Board in any context is totally contrary to the language therein:

-———

"Wthout prejudice to the position of either.
party in future or similarcases, the Carrier
agreed to clear the Claimant's record and
conpensate him for all tine lost."

Ve find that the usage of Exhibit "3"is highly improper. The Carrier

asserts in its submission before this Beard that the Clajment iS guilty
of insubordination. The Claimant was not charged w th insubordination
nor was he found to be responsible by the Carrier for insubordinate
conduct. As such the Carrier's assertions in this regardare a burden
on this record and are rejected as totally untenable.

The Organi zation contends that the Hearing officer's. conduct
was inproper in that he refused to call wtnesses requested by the
Empleoyes, Whi ch caused the rendering of a decision without all pertinent
evidence. The Employes sought to establish what the understandi ng was
on the 'Eroperty with respect to the discussion of |abor relations
matters Detween the Local Chairman and those Carrier Oficials that were
requested as witnesses. This request was denied b%/ the Hearing Officer.
Vi find that since the Claimant was charged with the offense of conduct-
ing union oriented activities while on duty w thout proper permission
and since the carrier cl early contended at the investigation that the

fact that a conversation took place between the Claimant and Mr. Cul ver

on union rel ated busi ness without permission from hi S supervisor was a
disciplinary offense, the Claiment was entitlted to have a reasonable
mumber Of W tnesses to prove the practice of the parties on the
requirement Of permission for the Local Chairman to di Scuss a matter With
Carrier Officials. The record does indicate, and it is not rebutted by
the Carrier, that Carrier Officers bad normaliy consulted with the
Claimant and t he Claiment had normally consul ted with them, concerni ng
union-managementl el atednetters, without first getting permission from
his supervisor. =~ As such, this Board will review the assessed discipline
accordingly. W find that this raiing of the Hearing Oficer is not a
basis to overturn the entirety of the Carrier's findings and discipiine,
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Referring to the findings in the Hearing Oficer's letter of
May 10, section 1, we find that the Claimant did violate Rule 58 of the
Agreement Dy |istening to-Clerk Piwowar's grievance. Rul e 58 required
that the Claimant obtain permission t0 consult w th an employe during
working hours, and this the Claimant did not do. The evidence of record
Is clear that when Clerk Piwowar met with the Cl ai mant, he was crying and
very upset. The Claimant testified that he thought M. Piwowar was going
to have a heart attack. The Carrier gave notice to the ciaimant by
| etter of Cctober 12, 1975 that he was not to0 make statements Of announce-
mentst o the clerical group without making prior arrangements With the
Carrier under Rule 58. The Carrier would be within its rights to dock
t he Claimant for the time in ?uestion, and to i ssue a reprimand. How-
ever under the circumstances of this case it is difficult to imagine a
di sciplinary suspension for such consulting withan employe in such a
state without obtaining pernission to do so.

M. Culver discussed the matter with the Claimant W thout
questioni ng whet her the Claimant had permission t0 speak to him.
M. Seabron, the Claimant's immediate Supervi sor; who observed the
Claimant on the tel ephone and heard in part the content of the
di scussion, did not take any exception at any tine to the claimant
talking to Mr. Culver on a union rel ated matter, but instead inquired
about the reason for wthdraw ng the vacati on agreement.. We.found ... ..
previously that the unrebutted testimony i ndi cated that the Claimant
had in' fact initiated discussion of union related smatters with Company
Officials wthout objection, and without threat of discipline. It is
within the Carrier's right to require that employes under pey get
permission fromt heir supervisor to discuss @ union-management
related matter With a Carrier Oficial. But, we find that the Carrier
cannot change a longstanding understanding without a clear and precise
notice of intent to that effect.

Section 2 of the Msy 10, 1976 letter finds the Claimant
responsi bl e for conduct unbecom ng an employe for being "agitated and
not using your normal tone of voice (that the tone of voice was higher
than necessary to overcome any noise level in the office)." This
Section states as a further basis for the finding of conduct unbecoming
an employe t hat "yeur choice of words was not appropriate for use and
di scussion wi th another empioye or supervisor."

(
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M. Culver testified as foll ows:

"Ckay, after explaining to M. Shikitis what we were
doing, he informed me that that was in variance with
the vacation agreenment and then furthermore he stated
that we were not in conpliance with the basic agree-
ment, okay, by not cooperating with M. Piwowar. By
this time, M. Shukitis and | had some dialogue and

he had become - his voi ce had gotten very Youd = he -~
was loud and he verbally attacked ne and by attack
| mean that he would state a charge - he woul d not
permit me {0 respond t O the -charge - N€ would | USt
repeat the charge, belabor the point by shoutlng down
any response that | tried to make, continually
interrupting Ne and reveating NI S charges. Finally,

| shouted at one point - he said that you're not
cooperating with Piwowar and | shouted that's just

not true - that's not true and at that point he said
to me, | don't believe you | have Andrew Piwowar

here - | believe him before | believe any Supervisor
and you guys are just out to get me, you're out 4o ..- ..
screw ne, but I'mnot going to let It happen, |' M

goi ng to screw you by shoving thi S vacati on agreement. ...

up your ass. He said he was going to mark off, go
hone and have his wife type wp the letter to withdraw
the agreenent at that time, immediately. | told him
that | didn't think that response was warranted.

This was the first man to take a vacation job this
summer. He'd only worked in there for two weeks.

| didn't believe that any dispute was so major that
it required that but he told nme, he said I'm going
to teach you - | can screw you - | can SCrew you and
| can screw this company |'mgoing to wthdraw that
vacation agreement...;." (enphasis added)

The matter of permssion aside, as the duly authorized
representative of the clerical employes, the Claimantwas entitled to
vigorously represent the interests of employes under his jurisdiction
without fear of discipline. To aliewthe Carrier to discipline a
Local Chairman for being "agitated and not using your nornal tone of
voi ce" when representing the interests of an employe i s untenable. O,
t0 discipiine a Local Chairman where he argued Ineffectively by
repeating the charges and interrupting responses woul d also be untenable.
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Such woul d have the effect of dampening the vigor in which employe

ri ghts under the Agreement woul d be pursued, and i ndeed woul d serve to
det er employe representativeson thi S property from pursuing
legitimate Qrievances because of the risk of discipline and |oss of
income. -

"Choi ce of words" by a Local Chairman, in conference with
the Carrier, not impacting personally on Carrier Oficials, other
employes of Within the hearing of customers, while not condoned, should
not be a subject of discipline, but rather may result in the Carrier
O ficer terminating the discussion until a more professional manner of
| abor relations can be followed by the |ocal chairman, In the instant
case however, the Claimant's words were in part specifically abusive
to M. Culver.

“You guys are out to get ne, you areout to Screw
me, but |'mnot going to let it happen, |'D going
to screwyou by shoving this vacation agreement up
your ass...."

While t hese exi sts no corroboration to M. Culverstestimeny, and while
the Claimant denies having used such | anguage, we find that M. Culver's
testimony IS substantial evidence of record to suppert the Carrier's
finding that such language was used. And, such | anguage is of a
personelly abusive nature and a proper basis for discipline once the
Carrier mede the credibility choice. W find that the Carrier need

not tolerate such conduct from an employe Who i S under pay, even

t hough such employe i S conducting unionrel ated business with the
Carrier. And, it must be pointed out that such a finding i s 1imited to
t he extremely narrow facts ofthe instant case.

Ve find that the 30days' suspensicn i S unwarranted in part,
and excessive and unreasonable as it now stands; and the discipline shall
be reduced to a | o-workday suspension, with the O ai mant bei ng made
whole for all of the remaining workdays | ost because of the suspension.

W% recommend that the parties follow the below |isted
procedures in discussing grievances in the future:

1. The moving party presents his or her case inits
entirety without interruption Or objection.

2. The responding party then presentsits sideinits
entirety, until he or she chooses to rest.
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3. The first party is entitled to a full response,
and the second party msy then proceed, until
ultimately on this basis, the matter is fully
discussed.  Neither party is obligated to continue
di scussions that are acrimonious in nature, or
pursued with of fensive |anguage.

_ It is in the best interest of both the Organization and the
Carrier to conduct labor relations in a civil and professional manner;
and we strongly Urge the parties to do so.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties wai ved oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Enpl oyes within the meani ng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
wer the dispute involved herein; and &

That t he Agreement WaS violated.

AWARD

The Cladim is sustained in accordancew th Qpinion.

NATIQNAL RAl LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

/) By Oder of Third Division
ATTEST: f//{/f/ VAtté sz
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of April 1978,




